



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO.2552 OF 2024

[Mrs. Chandrika Kishorsingh Bais and Others ..vs.. Union of India
and Others]

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Shri. T. D. Mandlekar, Advocate for Petitioners.
Shri. Kartik N. Shukul, D.S.G.I. a/b Shri. R. N. Tiwari, Advocate for Respondent
Nos.1 and 3.
Ms. Kalyani P. Marpakwar, Asst. G. P. for Respondent No.2/State.

**CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND
RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.**

DATE : 17th APRIL, 2026.

1. Heard Shri. T. D. Mandlekar, learned counsel for the petitioners.

2. The petitioners, by way of the present writ petition, are claiming relief that they shall be declared as eligible for reappointment for another term, as per Section 10(2) of the Consumer Protection Act, 1986 read with Section 10(2) of the Consumer Protection Rules, 2020.

3. The issue regarding quashment of the aforesaid rules was raised before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No.9982 of 2024 alongwith connected appeals, wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court has passed a judgment on 21.05.2025.

4. In view of the aforesaid judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, respondent No.1 - Union of India is in process of promulgating the new rules for the aforesaid issue.

5. In view of the above, nothing survives in the present writ petition. However, all the points raised therein are kept open and

the petitioners are at liberty to file an appropriate application for reappointment in accordance with the new rules promulgated by respondent No.1 – Union of India.

6. The present writ petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)